CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTIONS 10.12.010.A.40 AND 10.12.020.A.29, ALL RELATING TO SPEED LIMITS

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 10.12.010.A.40 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

40. Pine Avenue:

- a. Willow Street to Pacific Coast Highway, twenty-five (25) miles per hour,
- b. Pacific Coast Highway to Tenth Street, thirty (30) miles per hour.
- c. Tenth Street to Seventh Street, twenty-five (25) miles per hour,
- d. Wardlow Road to Thirty-First Street, thirty (30) miles per hour;

Section 2. Subsection 10.12.020.A.29 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

29. Obispo Avenue:

- a. Harding Street to South Street, thirty (30) miles per hour,
- b. The City limits near Hill Street to the City limits near Twentieth Street, thirty-five (35) miles per hour;

		Section 3. The City Clerk			k shall certify to the passage of this ordinance		
	by the City Co	y the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City					
	of Long Beach	of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by					
	the Mayor.						
	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City						
	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of						
	by the following vote:						
	Ayes:	Ayes: Councilmembers:			Gonzalez, Price, Supernaw, Mungo,		
			Andrews, Uranga, Austin, Richardson,				
				Lowenthal.			
	Noes:	Coun	cilmembers:	None.			
	,						
	Absent	: Coun	cilmembers:	None.			
				000	4.0		
				Marin dela haz esanie			
					Gay Cloth		
			(TRA			
Approved: 2 7 (S) Mayor Mayor						<u> </u>	
	i	•					

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 2nd day of December, 2015, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-15-0039 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Kan A. M

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of December, 2015.

CITY CLERK)